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GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
Before attempting to operate this machine, it is important that you read, understand 
and follow these instructions very carefully. They are designed for safety of yourself 
and others ensuring a long and trouble free service life from your machine.
1) Training
- Read the instructions carefully. Be familiar with the controls and the proper use of 

the appliance.
- Never allow children to use the appliance.
- Never allow people unfamiliar with these instructions to use the appliance. Local 

regulations may restrict the age of the operator.
- Never operate the appliance while people, especially children, or pets are nearby.
- The operator or user is responsible for accidents or hazards occurring to other 

people or their property.
2) Preparation
- While operating the appliance, always wear substantial footwear and long 

trousers.
- Do not wear loose clothing or jewelry that can be drawn into the air inlet. Keep long 

hair away from the air inlets.
- Wear protective goggles while operating.
- To prevent dust irritation the wearing of a face mask is recommended.
- Before using, check the supply and extension cord for signs of damage and aging. 

Do not use the appliance if the cord is damaged or worn.
- Never operate the appliance with defective guards or shields, or without safety 

devices, for example debris collector in place.
3) Operation
- Always direct the cable to the rear away from the appliance.
- If a cord becomes damaged during use, disconnect the supply cord from the mains 

immediately. DO NOT TOUCH THE CORD BEFORE DISCONNECTING THE 
SUPPLY.

- If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service 
agent or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard. When using an 

2
extension cord, it shall not lighter than H05VV-F 2x0.75mm ).

- Do not carry the appliance by the cable.
- Disconnect the appliance from the mains supply
· whenever you leave the machine;
· before clearing a blockage;
· before checking, cleaning or working on the appliance;
· if the appliance starts to vibrate abnormally.
- Operate the appliance only in daylight or in good artificial light.
- Do not overreach and keep your balance at all times.
- Always be sure of your footing on slopes.
- Walk, never run.
- Keep all cooling air inlets clear of debris.
- Never blow debris in the direction of bystanders.
4) Maintenance and storage
- Keep all nuts, bolts and screws tight to be sure the appliance is in safe working 

condition.
- Check the debris collector frequently for wear or deterioration.
- Replace worn or damaged parts.
- Use only genuine replacement parts and accessories.
- Store the appliance only in a dry place.
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SAFE OPERATION
Know Your Power Tool
It is important that you are read and understand your instruction manual and any 
label attached to the power tool. Learn its applications as well as its limitations and 
the potential hazards associated with this power tool.

Work Area
Cluttered benches and work areas invite accidents. Workbenches should be kept 
tidy. Floors should be kept clean and free from rubbish. Special care should be 
taken where the floor is slippery due to sawdust or wax.

Work Environment 
Do not expose your power tools to rain, or use in damp or wet locations. Keep the 
work area well lit. Do not use power tools in areas where there is a risk of explosion 
or fire from combustible materials, flammable liquids, paint, varnish, petrol etc. 
Flammable gases and dust of an explosive nature, as a precaut ion i ts 
recommended that you consult an expert on a suitable fire extinguisher and its use.

Guard Against Electric Shock
Avoid body contact with earthed or grounded surface (e.g. pipes, radiators, ranges, 
and refrigerators).

Beware Children and Pets 
Children and pets should be kept out of the work area. Children should not be 
allowed to touch or operate machinery or touch extension cords. All power tools 
should be kept out of the reach of children, preferably stored or locked in a secure 
cabinet or room when not in use.

Do Not Force the Power Tool 
The power tool will do a better and safer job and give you a much better service if it 
is used at the rate for which it was designed.

Use the right tool 
Select the right tool for the job. Do not use tools for a job for which it was not 
designed. Do not force a small tool to do the job of a heavy-duty tool. Do not use 
tools for purposes not intended; for example do not use a circular saw to cut tree 
limbs or logs.

Personal safety
Clothing
Do not wear loose clothing or jewelry that could get caught in moving machinery.

Hair
Long hair should be tied back contained in a protective covering.
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Eye Protection
The use of safety goggles is mandatory requirement (normal glasses are not 
sufficient for eye protection). Prescription spectacles do not have safety lenses.

Ear Protection
Ear protection is advised during periods of extended operation.

Footwear
Where there is a risk of a heavy object damaging feet or there is a risk of slipping on 
wet or slippery floors suitable non-slip safety footwear should be worn.

Head Protection
Where there is a risk of falling objects or hitting your head on protruding or low level 
obstructions a hard hat should be worn.

Respiratory Protection
When the machining operating creates dust, wear a dust mask. When machining 
concrete, man made fibre boards, especially MDF (medium Density Fibre Board) 
the resin used in these materials can be hazardous to your health. Use an approved 
face mask with replaceable filter.

Dust Extraction Equipment
If the machine is fitted with dust extraction and collection facilities ensure that 
these are properly connected and used.

Do Not Abuse the Power Cord
Never yank or pull on the power cord to disconnect it from the mains supply socket. 
Never carry your power tool by its power cord. Keep the power cord away from heat, 
oil, solvents and sharp edges. If the power cord becomes damaged have it replaced 
by an authorized service facility.
Secure the Work Piece
Wherever possible secure the work piece using clamps or a vice. It is safer than 
using your hand and leaves both hands free to control the power tool.
Do Not Over-reach
Do not over-reach, keep proper footing and maintain your balance at all times.

Maintain Tools with Care
Keep cutting tools sharp and clean for better and safer performance.
Follow the instructions for lubricating and changing accessories.
Check the tool power cord periodically and if damaged have it replaced by an 
authorized service facility.
Inspect extension cords periodically and if damaged replace it.
Keep handles dry, clean and free from oil and grease.
Ensure that ventilation slots are kept clean and free from dust at all times. Blocked 
ventilation slots can cause overheating and damage to the motor.
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Disconnect Power Tools
Ensure that power tools are disconnected from the mains supply when not in use, 
before servic ing, lubr icat ing or making adjustments and when changing 
accessories such as blades, bits and cutters.
Remove Adjusting Keys and Wrenches
Form the habit of always checking to see that keys and adjusting wrenches are 
removed from the power tool before turning it on.

Avoid Unintentional Starting
Ensure that the switch is in the OFF position before plugging the power tool into the 
mains supply.

Extension Cords and Reels
The appliance should be supplied via a residual current device (RCD) with a 
tripping current of not more than 30 mA.
DO NOT use 2 core extension cords reels on power tools with an earth path. Always 
use a 3 core extension cord or reel with the earth core connected to earth.
When the power tool is to be used outdoors, use only extension cords intended for 
outdoor use and are so marked.
Always unwind any extension cords fully.

2For extension cords up to 15 meters use a wire cross section of 2.5mm .
For extension cords over 15 meters but less than 40 meters use a wire cross 

2
section of 2.5mm .
Always replace a damaged extension cord before using it.
Protect your extension cord from sharp objects, excessive heat and damp or wet 
locations.

Stay Alert
Watch what you are doing, use common sense, and do not operate the power 
tool when you are tired, if taking medication that causes drowsiness, when having 
consumed alcohol or taken drugs.
Check Damaged Parts
Before using the power tools it should be carefully checked to determine that it will 
operate properly and perform its intended function.
Check for the correct alignment of moving parts ensuring they do not bind. Check 
for broken or missing parts and have them replaced or repaired at an authorized 
service center. If the power tool requires mounting make sure it is securely 
attached to a suitable workbench. Check any other condition that may affect the 
operation of the power tool.
A guard or any other part of the power tool that is damaged should be properly 
repaired or replaced by an authorized service center unless otherwise indicated in 
this instruction manual.
Any switch that does not operate correctly must be replaced by an authorized 
service center.
Do not use the power tool if the ON/OFF switch does not turn the power tool ON and 
OFF.
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Warning

Do not attempt to modify the power tool in any way. The use of any attachment or 
accessory over than those recommended in this instruction manual could result in 
damaged to the power tool and injury to he operator.
Have your power tool repaired by a qualified person.
This electric power tool complies with national and international standards and 
safety requirements. Repairs should only be carried out by qualified persons and 
using original spare parts. Failure to do so may result in considerable danger to the 
user.

Protect Furnishings
If using the power tool inside your house, please protect furnishings and floors with 
a suitable dust sheet.

Fire Precautions
When using the certain power tools inside your house or workshop general fire 
precautions should be observed. As a precaution it is recommended that an expert 
is consulted on obtaining and using a suitable fire extinguisher.
SPECIFIC SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

VAC-BLOWER
WARNING
Never allow children or people who have not read and understood these 
instructions to use the Vac-Blower. Do not use the Vac-Blower for any purpose 
other then those described in these instructions.

Study the warning sticks on the machine, and replace any damaged or illegible 
warning sticks.
Read these instructions carefully. Find out what the controls do and learn how to 
use the machine correctly and safely.
The user is responsible for any accidents that happen to other people or their 
property.

Preparation
Always wear suitable clothing, gloves and stout shoes. The use of approved safety 
goggles is recommended.
Before using your Vac-Blower always visually inspect it to see that any parts are not 
worn or damaged. Replace worn or damaged parts. Always inspect the insulation 
on the power cord and any extension cable to be used, for cuts, and abrasions and 
the condition of connectors. Any cable that is cut or worn and any damaged 
connectors should be replaced before using the Vac-Blower.
Always check that there is no material left in the Vac-Blower before starting. This 
could be dangerous.
Always check the operation of the Residual Current Device (R.C.D.).
Only use replacement parts, recommended for this product.
Take care when carrying out any repair or adjustment.
A Vac-Blower that has been modified or is incomplete is dangerous and no attempt 
should me made to operate it.
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Using your Vac-Blower
Always check the area to be worked, for wire and other debris etc, that could cause 
damage to the Vac-Blower and injury to the operator.
Never feed hard objects such as stones, bottles, cans or pieces of metal into the 
Vac-Blower. They can cause damage to the machine and possibly injury to the 
operator and bystanders.
Never use the machine if there are people, especially children, or animals nearby.
Never let any person who is not familiar with these instructions operate this 
machine.
Avoid operating the Vac-Blower in wet conditions, wherever possible.
Know how to stop the Vac-Blower quickly in an emergency.
Never operate the Vac-Blower if any of the guards are damaged, incorrectly fitted or 
missing.
Make sure that you have adopted a safe and secure operating position before using 
the Vac-Blower.
Make sure that all nuts and bolts are secure before starting the Vac-Blower.
Only use the Vac-Blower in dry surroundings never outdoors in the rain.
Do not use the Vac-Blower if it has a faulty safety device or if a guard is missing.
Special care should be taken when cleaning. This should only be done with the Vac-
Blower switched off and disconnected from the mains supply to prevent injury.
Ensure that the cable and any extension cable used are checked for damage and 
are coiled correctly without kinks

Remove the plug from the mains supply:
Before leaving the Vac-Blower unattended for period;
Before clearing any blockage;
Before checking, cleaning or carrying out any work.
If a foreign body, or other debris, is accidentally feed into the Vac-Blower, stop it 
immediately and do not use the Vac-Blower until it has been checked and you are 
sure that the entire Vac-Blower is in a safe operating condition.
If the Vac-Blower makes any unusual noise or starts to vibrate abnormally STOP 
immediately remove the plug from the mains supply and investigate the cause. 
Excessive vibration can cause damage to the Vac-Blower and injury to the 
operator.

Components and controls (Pic.1-2) 

1.     Front suction tube 

2.     Rear suction tube 

3.     Additional handle 

4.     On/Off switch 

5.     collection bag 

6.     Selector switch for blower/vac 

7.     Wheel support 

8.     Blet 

9.     Power cable 

 

 

 

Operating instructions
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Warning!
The Vac-Blower must not be used or switched on until it has been fully assembled.  

Assembly (Pic.2)
Insert the intermediate suction/blower tube (Pic.2)(2.1) into the Vacuum-Blower body 
ensuring that it is fitted correctly and pushed fully home and secure with the two screws 
provided. Fit the wheeled suction-blower tube into the intermediate suction-blower tube 
(Pic.2)(2.2). Ensuring that it is fitted correctly and pushed fully home. 

Fixing the wheels(Pic.3)
Get the wheel screw through the front small hole (Pic.3.1),tighten the wheel nut until the 
wheels fully installed(Pic3.2).

Fitting the adjustable handle(Pic.4)
Insert the adjustable handle to into the Vacuum-Blower body(Pic.4.1)adjust the bandle to 
suitable yourself,tighten knob screw(until the handle fully fasten(Pic.4.2)
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Fitting the debris collection bag (Pic.5)

Before fitting the debris collection bag ensure that the Vacuum/Blow selector lever 
operates smoothly and that it is not obstructed by debris from the previous use. 
Locate the debris collection bag and fold back the opening with the adaptor connection 
inserted into the holes on both sides of discharge opening(Pic.5) (5.1/5.2/5.3/5.4). Attach 
the front of the debris collection bag to the underside of the suction-blower tube using the 
clip fitted to the debris collection bag.

Fitting the shoulder harness (Pic.6)
The Vacuum-Blower is provided with a shoulder harness (Pic.6)(6.1) this is attached to the 
top of the main body of the Vacuum-Blower as shown (Pic.6)(6.2). The shoulder harness is 
provided to reduce fatigue and aid comfort when using the Vacuum-Blower and can be worn 
in a position to suit the operator.
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Before Starting.
Before starting the Vacuum-Blower plug into the mains supply via the (R.C.D.) and switch 
on. Check that the (R.C.D.) is operating correctly.
Starting the Vacuum-Blower. (Pic.7)

To start the Vacuum-Blower Ensure that the intermediate suction/blower tube is fitted 
correctly.
Warning! Before selecting either the Vacuum or Blow function ensure that the selector 
lever operates smoothly and that it is not obstructed by debris from the previous use. 
Select either the Vacuum or Blow function using the selector lever 
on the side of the machine (Pic.7)(7.1) and slide the On/Off switch to position 
(I)(Pic.8)(8.1).

Stopping the Vacuum-Blower.
To stop the Vacuum-Blower simply unclamp the On / Off switch(Pic.8)(8.1).

Using the Vacuum-Blower.
Do not attempt to pick up wet debris, allow fallen leaves etc, to dry out before using the 
Vacuum Blower. The Vacuum-Blower can be used to blow debris from patios, paths, 
driveways, lawns, bushes and borders. It will also pick up leaves, paper, small twigs and 
wood chippings. When the using the Vacuum Blower in Vacuum mode the debris is sucked 
up the suction tube before being ejected into the debris collection bag, as the debris 
passes through the suction fan it is partially shredded. The shredded organic debris is ideal 
to use as mulch around plants. Warning! Any hard objects, such as stones, tin cans glass 
etc, will damage the suction fan. 
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Important

Do not use the Vacuum-Blower to suck up water or very wet debris.
Never operate the Vacuum-Blower without the debris collection bag fitted.

Operating the Vacuum-Blower 

Blower mode
Inspect the area to be worked before starting. Remove any objects or debris that
could be thrown, jammed or become entangled in the Vacuum-Blower.
Select the blow function using the selector lever on the side of the machine and switch on. 
With the Vacuum- Blower resting on its wheels move the Vacuum-Blower forwards directing 
the nozzle at the debris to be cleared.

Alternatively hold nozzle just above the ground and swing the machine from side to side, 
moving forwards and directing the nozzle at the debris to be cleared. Blow the debris into a 
convenient heap then use the vacuum function to collect the debris.

Vacuum mode
Inspect the area to be worked before starting. Remove any objects or debris that could be 
thrown, jammed or become entangled in the Vacuum-Blower. Select the vacuum function 
using the selector lever on the side of the machine and switch on. With the Vacuum-Blower 
resting on its wheels move the Vacuum-Blower forwards directing the nozzle at the debris 
to be collected. Alternatively with the Vacuum-Blower held just above the ground swing the 
machine from side to side, moving forwards and directing the nozzle at the debris to be 
collected. Do not force the nozzle into the debris as this will block the suction tube and 
reduce the efficiency of the machine.
Organic materials such as leaves contain a large amount of water that can cause them to 
stick to the inside of the suction tube. To reduce sticking the material should be left for a few 
days to dry out.

Cleaning and Storage
Make sure that all nuts, bolts and screws are tight and that the guards are fitted correctly.
All damaged and worn parts should be replaced in order to maintain the Vacuum-Blower in 
a safe working condition.
Never leave material in the Vacuum-Blower or the debris collection bag. This could be 
dangerous when starting the Vacuum-Blower.
After use the Vacuum-Blower should be thoroughly cleaned. 
Ensure that the Vacuum-Blower is switched off and disconnected from the mains supply. 
Remove and empty the debris collection bag. Ensure that the Vacuum / Blow selector lever 
operates smoothly and that it is not obstructed by debris. Brush any loose debris from 
a r o u n d  t h e  f a n  a n d  i n s i d e  t h e  s u c t i o n / b l o w e r  t u b e .
Do not use any type of cleaning solvent on the plastic parts of the Vacuum-Blower.
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Explanation of warning symbols:

Read the instruction manual before using the appliance.

There is a risk that stones and other objects could be thrown out by the 
appliance. Keep other people and domestic animals at a safe distance. 

Always keep the cable away from the heat sources, oils or sharp edges. 
Remove plug from the mains immediately if cable is damaged or 
entangled.

Always disconnect the machine from the power mains before cleaning 
inspecting, repairing or when it is damaged or tangled.

Do not use this product in the rain or leave outdoors while it is raining. 

Wear eye and ear protection;

DATA SPECIFICATION:

Model number HY6302 

Rated voltage (V) 230-240V~ 50Hz 

Rated power (W) 2600 

No-load speed (min-1) 14000 rpm 

Wind speed (km/h) 270km/h 

Mulching ratio 10:1 

Capacity of collection 

bag (l) 
45 

Sound pressure level 

dB(A) 
82 (dB)A 

Sound power level 

dB(A) 
106(dB)A 

Vibration (m/s2) 2.719 m/s2 

Net weight (kg) 2.8(kg) 

rough weight (kg)                      3.3(kg) 

 

Electrical products must not be thrown out with domestic waste. Recycle 
them at the special disposal centres provided for the purpose. Contact 
your local authorities or stockiest for advice on recycling
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INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD GENERALES 
Antes de intentar operar este soplador, es muy importante que lea, comprenda y 
siga todas estas instrucciones cuidadosamente, que están diseñados para 
proteger su seguridad y la de los demás, lo que garantiza la vida útil prolongada y 
sin problemas de su soplador.
1) Entrenar
- Lea cuidadosamente todas las instrucciones. Familiarícese con los controles y el 

uso apropiado del soplador.
- No permita que los niños utilicen este soplador.
- No permita que las personas que no se familiarizan con estas instrucciones 

utilicen este soplador. Es posible que las regulaciones locales restrinjan la edad 
del operador de este soplador.

- No opere el soplador cuando haya otras personas, especialmente los niños o 
mascotas, cerca.

- El operador o usuario deberá asumir la responsabilidad de los accidentes o 
peligros que puedan sufrir otras personas o su propiedad.

2) Preparación
- Cuando el soplador está funcionando, siempre use el calzado resistente y los 

pantalones largos.
- No use ropa holgada ni joyas que puedan quedar atrapadas en la entrada de aire 

del soplador. Mantenga el cabello largo alejado de las entradas de aire del 
soplador.

- Use gafas protectoras al operar el soplador.
- Con el fin de evitar la irritación del polvo, se recomienda utilizar una mascarilla.
- Antes de utilizar el soplador, verifique el suministro y el cable de extensión por 

motivo de detectar signos de daño o envejecimiento. No lo utilice si el cable está 
dañado o gastado de alguna manera.

- No opere el soplador con protectores o escudos defectuosos, o sin dispositivos de 
seguridad, por ejemplo, un recolector de desechos.

3) Operación
- Siempre dirija el cable hacia la parte trasera y lejos del soplador.
- Si el cable se daña al utilizar el soplador, desconecte el cable de alimentación de 

la red eléctrica de manera inmediata. NUNCA TOQUE EL CABLE ANTES DE 
DESCONECTAR EL SUMINISTRO.

- Si el cable de alimentación está dañado de alguna manera, se debe reemplazar 
por el fabricante, su agente de servicio o las personas calificadas de manera 
similar con el fin de evitar un peligro vinculado. Cuando se utiliza un cable de 

2extensión, no debe ser más liviano que H05VV-F 2x0.75mm ).
- No transporte tirando del cable del soplador.
- Desconecte el soplador de la red eléctrica:
· Cuando no está cerca del soplador;
· Antes de quitar un bloqueo;
· Antes de inspeccionar, limpiar o trabajar en el soplador;
· Si el soplador empieza a vibrar anormalmente.
- Solo utilice el soplador a la luz del día o en un entorno bien iluminado.
- No se estire demasiado, y siempre mantenga el equilibrio en todo momento al 

utilizar el soplador.
- Siempre asegúrese de pisar los pendientes.
- Camine, nunca corre.
- Mantenga todas las entradas de aire frio limpias de residuos.
- No sople los escombros hacia los transeúntes.
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4) Mantenimiento y almacenaje
- Asegúrese de que todas las tuercas, pernos y tornillos están apretados bien y el 

soplador esté en condiciones seguras de funcionamiento.
- Inspeccione el recolector de desechos frecuentemente con el fin de ver si hay 

desgaste o deterioro.
- Reemplace las piezas gastadas o dañadas.
- Solo utilice los repuestos y accesorios originales.
- Solo almacene el soplador en un lugar seco.

OPERACIÓN SEGURA
Conocer su aparato eléctrico
Es muy importante que lea y comprenda todo su manual de instrucciones y cualquier 
etiqueta adherida al aparato eléctrico. Conozca sus aplicaciones, así como sus 
limitaciones y los peligros potenciales involucrados con este aparato eléctrico.

Área de trabajo
Los bancos y las áreas de trabajo desordenados pueden reslutar en accidentes. Debe 
mantener los bancos de trabajo ordenados, y los pisos limpios y libres de basura. 
Tenga especial cuidado donde el piso es resbaladizo debido al aserrín o cera.

Ambiente de trabajo
Nunca exponga su aparato eléctrico a la lluvia ni lo utilice en entornos húmedos o 
mojados. Mantenga el área de trabajo bien iluminada. No lo utilice en áreas donde 
exista riesgo de explosión o incendio debido a los materiales combustibles, líquidos 
inflamables, pintura, barniz, gasolina, etc. Sobre las precauciones del uso de gases 
inflamables y polvos de naturaleza explosiva, se recomienda que consulte a un experto 
en el extintor de incendios apropiado.

Protegerse contra las descargas eléctricas
Evite el contacto corporal con las superficies conectadas a tierra (por ejemplo, 
tuberías, radiadores, estufas y refrigeradores).

Tener cuidado con los niños y las mascotas
Mantenga a los niños y las mascotas lejos del área de trabajo. Nunca permita que los 
niños toquen u operen el soplador o tocar los cables de extensión. Debe mantener 
todas los aparatos eléctricos fuera del alcance de los niños, es mejor que guárdelo en 
un gabinete o habitación seguro y cerrado con llave cuando no estén en uso.

No fuerce el aparato eléctrico

Este soplador eléctrico funcionará mejor y más seguro y le brindará un servicio mucho 
mejor si se utiliza a la velocidad para la que estaba diseñada.

Utilizar el aparato adecuadamente
Seleccione el aparato apropiado para hacer el trabajo relacionado. No utilice los 
aparatos para un trabajo o un propósito que no estaba diseñado para ellos. No fuerce 
un aparato pequeño para hacer el trabajo que debe ser realizado por un aparato 
dedicado al trabajo pesado. No utilice los aparatos para los fines no previstos; por 
ejemplo, no utilice la sierra circular por motivo de cortar ramas de árboles o troncos.

Seguridad personal
Ropa
No use ropa holgada o joyas que puedan quedar atrapadas en el soplador en 
funcionamiento.

Cabello
El cabello largo debe estar recogido por una cubierta protectora.
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Protección para los ojos
Se requiere usar las gafas de seguridad obligatoriamente (las gafas normales no 
son suficientes para proteger los ojos). Los anteojos recetados no cuenta con los 
lentes de seguridad.

Protección para los oídos
Cuando utilice este soplador durante mucho tiempo, se recomienda utilizar 
protección para los oídos.

Calzado
Cuando exista el riesgo de que un objeto pesado dañe los pies o el riesgo de 
resbalar en suelos mojados o resbaladizos, debe usar calzado de seguridad 
antideslizante apropiado.

Protección para la cabeza
Cuando exista el riesgo de que se caigan objetos o se golpee la cabeza con 
obstáculos salientes o de bajo nivel, debe usar un casco.

Protección respiratoria
Si la operación de mecanizado provoque polvo, debe usar una máscara contra el 
polvo. Al procesar concreto, tableros de fibra sintética, especialmente MDF 
(tablero de fibra de densidad media), la resina que se utiliza en estos materiales 
puede resultar en peligros para su salud. Debe usar una mascarilla aprobada con 
filtro reemplazable.

Aparato de extracción de polvo
Si el aparato está equipado con instalaciones de extracción y recolección de polvo, 
asegúrese de que estén conectadas y utilizadas de manera correcta.

No abusar del cable de alimentación
No tire o tire del cable de alimentación con el fin de desconectarlo de la toma de 
corriente. No transporte su aparato eléctrico tirando del cable de alimentación. 
Mantenga el cable de alimentación alejado del calor, aceite, disolventes y bordes 
afilados. Si el cable de alimentación se daña de alguna manera, debe ser 
reemplazado en un centro de servicio autorizado.
Fijar la pieza de trabajo
Siempre que sea posible, fije la pieza de trabajo con abrazaderas o un tornillo de 
banco. Es más seguro que sujetarlo con la mano y deja que las ambas manos 
pueden controlar el aparato eléctrico libremente.
No estirarse.
No se estire demasiado, quédese en una posición adecuada y mantenga su 
equilibrio durante todo momento.

Mantener los aparatos cuidadosamente
Mantenga los aparatos de corte afilados y limpios por motivo de obtener un 
rendimiento mejor y más seguro.
Siga todas las instrucciones con el fin de lubricar y cambiar los accesorios.
Compruebe el cable de alimentación del soplador con regularidad y, si está dañado 
de alguna manera, debe ser reemplazado en un centro de servicio autorizado.
Inspeccione los cables de extensión con regularidad y, si están dañados de alguna 
manera, reemplácelos.
Mantenga los asas secas, limpias y libres de aceite y grasa.
Asegúrese de que las ranuras de ventilación limpias y sin polvo durante todo 
m o m e n t o . L a s r a n u r a s d e v e n t i l a c i ó n b l o q u e a d a s p u e d e n p r o v o c a r 
sobrecalentamiento y daños al motor.
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Desconectar el aparato eléctrico
Asegúrese de que el aparato eléctrico esté desconectado de la red eléctrica 
cuando no esté en uso, antes de realizar tareas de mantenimiento, lubricación o 
ajustes y reemplazo de los accesorios, por ejemplo, las cuchillas, brocas y 
cortadores.
Retirar las claves de ajuste y las llaves inglesas
Forme el hábito de comprobar e inspeccionar regularmente si las claves y las 
llaves inglesas de ajuste se hayan retirado del aparato eléctrico antes de 
encenderlo.

Evitar el arranque involuntario
Asegúrese de que el interruptor esté en la posición de APAGADO antes de 
enchufar el aparato eléctrico a la red eléctrica.

Cables de extensión y carretes
Debe alimentar el aparato mediante un dispositivo de corriente residual (RCD) con 
una corriente no más de 30 mA.
NUNCA utilice carretes de cables de extensión de 2 núcleos en los aparatos 
eléctricos con toma de tierra. Siempre utilice un cable de extensión de 3 núcleos o 
un carrete con el núcleo de tierra conectado a tierra.
Cuando el aparato eléctrico se utilice al aire libre, solo utilice los cables de 
extensión que está diseñados para ser utilizados en exteriores y que estén 
marcados de ese modo.
Siempre desenrolle los cables de extensión por completo.
Para cables de extensión menos de 15 metros, la sección del cable debe ser de 2,5 
mm2.
Para cables de extensión de más de 15 metros pero menos de 40 metros, la 

2sección de cable debe ser de 2,5 mm .
Siempre reemplace un cable de extensión dañado antes de usar el aparato 
eléctrico.
Proteja y mantenga su cable de extensión lejos de los objetos afilados, de calor 
excesivo y los lugares húmedos o mojados.

Mantenerse alerta
Observe lo que está haciendo, use el sentido común y no utilice el aparato eléctrico 
si usted esté cansado/a, si está tomando medicamentos que le causan 
somnolencia, o cuando haya tomado alcohol o drogas de alguna manera.
Comprobar las piezas dañadas
Antes de utilizar el aparato eléctrico, debe comprobarlo con mucho cuidado por 
motivo de determinar si funcionará de manera correcta y para el propósito para el 
que fue diseñado originalmente.
Inspeccione la alineación correcta de las piezas móviles asegurándose de que no 
se atasquen. Inspeccione si hay piezas rotas o que se faltan, si lo hay, debe 
reemplazarlas o repararlas en un centro de servicio autorizado. Si se necesita 
montar el aparato eléctrico, asegúrese de que esté bien sujeta a un banco de 
trabajo apropiado. Inspeccione o compruebe cualquier otra condición que pueda 
afectar el funcionamiento del aparato eléctrico.
El resguardo o cualquier otra pieza del aparato eléctrico debe ser reparada o 
reemplazada apropiadamente por un centro de servicio autorizado, a menos que 
se indique lo contrario en este manual de instrucciones.
Cualquier interruptor que no pueda funcionar de manera correcta debe ser 
reemplazado por un centro de servicio autorizado.
No utilice el aparato eléctrico si su interruptor de ENCENDIDO / APAGADO no 
puede encender o apagarlo.
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Advertencia
No intente modificar el aparato eléctrico de ninguna manera. El uso de cualquier 
adjunción o accesorio que no son los recomendados en este manual de instrucciones, 
podría causar daños al aparato eléctrico y lesiones al usuario.
Póngase en contacto con una persona calificada para reparar su aparato eléctrico.
Este aparato eléctrico cumple con los estándares y requisitos de seguridad nacionales 
e internacionales. Las reparaciones deben ser real izadas por las personas 
cualificadas únicamente y se deben utilizar los repuestos originales, de lo contrario, 
puede provocar un peligro considerable para el usuario.

Proteger muebles
Si utiliza el aparato eléctrico dentro de su casa, proteja los muebles y los pisos con una 
hoja protectora apropiada.

Precauciones contra incendios
Al utilizar el aparato eléctrico dentro de su casa o taller, debe observar las 
precauciones generales contra incendios. Como medida de precaución, se 
recomienda consultar con un experto sobre la obtención y el uso de un extintor de 
incendios apaopiado.
INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD ESPECÍFICAS

SOPLADOR DE VACÍO
ADVERTENCIA
No permita que los niños o las personas que no hayan leído y comprendido estas 
instrucciones al utilizar el soplador de vacío. No lo utilice para ningún otro propósito 
que no sea el descrito en este manual de instrucciones.

Estudie las pegatinas de advertencia pegadas en el soplador, reemplace las pegatinas 
de advertencia dañadas o ilegibles.
Lea cuidadosamente todas estas instrucciones. Descubra lo que hacen los controles y 
aprenda a utilizar el soplador correctamente y seguramente.
El usuario es responsable de cualquier accidente que ocurra a otras personas o su 
propiedad.

Preparación
Siempre use ropa, guantes y calzado resistente apropiados. Se recomienda utilizar las 
gafas de seguridad aprobadas.
Antes de utilizar su soplador de vacío, siempre inspeccione visualmente con el fin de 
asegurarse de que ninguna pieza esté desgastada o dañada. Reemplace las piezas 
gastadas o dañadas inmediatamente. Siempre inspeccione el aislamiento en el cable 
de alimentación y cualquier cable de extensión utilizado por motivo de detectar cortes 
y abrasiones y compruebe el estado de los conectores. Cualquier cable que esté 
cortado o desgastado o cualquier conector dañado debe ser reemplazados antes de 
utilizar el soplador de vacío.
Siempre asegúrese de que no quede material en el soplador de vacío antes de 
empezar a utilizarlo. De lo contrario, puede causar peligros.
Siempre compruebe el funcionamiento del dispositivo de corriente residual (R.C.D.).
Solo utilice las piezas de repuesto recomendadas para este producto.
Debe tener umcho cuidado cuando se realice cualquier reparación o ajuste.
Un soplador de vacío que ha sido modificado de alguna manera o está incompleto es 
muy peligroso y no deba intentar utilizarlo.
Utilizar su soplador de vacío
Siempre inspeccione el área de trabajo, en busca de cables y otros desechos, etc., 
que podrían resultar en daños al soplador y causar lesiones al usuario.
No introduzca objetos duros, por ejemplo las piedras, botellas, latas o piezas de metal, 
en el soplador de vacío, de lo contrario, puede provocar daños al soplador y causar 
posiblemente lesiones al usuario y a los otros transeúntes.
Nunca utilice el soplador de vacío si hay otras personas, especialmente niños o 
mascotas cerca.
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No permita que ninguna persona que no se familiariza con estas instrucciones 
utilice este soplador.
Siempre que sea posible, evite utilizar el soplador de vacío en ambientes 
húmedos.
Debe saber cómo apagar y detener el soplador de vacío de manera rápida en caso 
de emergencia.
Nunca utilice el soplador de vacío si alguno de los protectores está dañado, 
colocado de manera incorrecto o que se falta.
Asegúrese de haber quedado una posición operativa segura antes de utilizar el 
soplador de vacío.
Asegúrese de que todas las tuercas y pernos estén apretados firmemente antes de 
encender el soplador de vacío.
Solo utilice el soplador de vacío en ambientes secos, nunca lo utilice al aire libre o 
a la lluvia.
No utilice el Vac-Blower si tiene un dispositivo de seguridad defectuoso o si falta 
una protección.
Tenga especial cuidado al realizar limpieza para el soplador. Solo se puede 
limpiarlo cuando estáapagado y desconectado de la red eléctrica por motivo de 
evitar lesiones.
Asegúrese de inspeccionar el cable y cualquier cable de extensión utilizado en 
busca de daños y de que estén enrollados de manera correcta sin torceduras. 

Debe retirar el enchufe de la red eléctrica:
Antes de dejar el soplador de vacío desatendido durante un período;
Antes de quitar cualquier bloqueo;
Antes de inspeccionar, limpiar o realizar cualquier otro trabajo.
Si un objeto extraño u otros desechos entra accidentalmente en el soplador de 
vacío, deje de utilizarlo inmediatamente y no lo utilice hasta que haya sido 
resolucionado el problema y esté seguro de que todo el soplador de vacío está en 
condiciones seguras para empezar a funcionar.
Si el soplador de vacío hace algún ruido inusual o empieza a vibrar anormalmente. 
DEJE DE UTILIZARLO inmediatamente, retire el enchufe de la red eléctrica e 
inspeccione la causa. La vibración excesiva puede resultar en daños al soplador y 
causar lesiones al usuario.

Instrucciones de operación

Componentes y controles (Imagen 1-2) 

1.    Tubo de succión / soplador frontal 

2.    Tubo de succión / soplador trasero 

3.    Asa adicional 

4.    Interruptor de encendido / apagado 

5.    Bolsa de recolección 

6.   Palanca selectora de función de Soplador 

/ Aspiradora 

7.     Soporte de ruedas 

8.     Correa  

9.     Cable de alimentación 
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¡Advertencia!
No debe utilizar el soplador de vacío ni encenderlo hasta que esté ensamblado por 
completo. 

 Montaje (Imagen 2)
Inserte el tubo de succión / soplador intermedio (Imagen 2) (2.1) en el cuerpo del soplador 
de vacío asegurándose de que esté colocado de manera correcta y empujado 
completamente hacia adentro, luego fíjelo con los 2 tornillos provistos. Encaje el tubo de 
succión / soplador con ruedas en el tubo de succión / soplador intermedio (Imagen 2) (2.2). 
Asegúrese de que se ajuste de manera correcta y se empuje completamente hacia 
adentro. 

Fijar las ruedas (Imagen 3)
Inserte el tornillo de la rueda a través del pequeño orificio frontal (Imagen 3.1), apriete la 
tuerca de la rueda hasta que las ruedas estén montadas por completo (Imagen 3.2).

Colocar el asa ajustable (Imagen 4)
Inserte el asa ajustable en el cuerpo del soplador de vacío (Imagen 4.1) . Ajuste la correa 
como desea, apriete el tornillo de la perilla (hasta que el asa se ajuste por completo) 
(Imagen 4.2)

Imagen 2

Imagen 3.1 Imagen 3.2

Imagen 4.1 Imagen 4.2
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Colocar la bolsa de recolección de escombros (Imagen 5)

Antes de colocar la bolsa de recolección de escombros, asegúrese de que la palanca 
selectora de aspiradora / soplador puede funcionar suavemente y que no esté obstruida 
por los escombros del uso anterior.
Coloque la bolsa de recolección de escombros en su lugar, y inserte adaptador en los 
orificios a ambos lados de la abertura de descarga (Imagen 5) (5.1 / 5.2 / 5.3 / 5.4). 
Conecte la parte frontal de la bolsa de recolección de escombros a la parte inferior del tubo 
de succión / soplador fijando el clip ubicado en la bolsa de recolección de escombros.

Colocar el función para hombros (Imagen 6)
El soplador cuenta con un arnés para hombros (Imagen 6) (6.1) que se fija en la parte 
superior del cuerpo principal del soplador como lo que se muestra en (Imagen 6) (6.2). El 
arnés para hombros se proporciona con el fin de reducir la fatiga y mejorar a la comodidad 
al utilizarlo y se puede usar en una posición que se adapte al usuario bien.

Imagen 5

Imagen 5

Imagen 5Imagen 5

Imagen 6
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Antes de comenzar. 
Antes de encender el soplador, enchúfelo a la red a través del (R.C.D.) y enciéndalo. 
Asegúrese de que el (R.C.D.) esté funcionando de manera correcta.

Iniciar el soplador. (Imagen 7)
Con el fin de encender el soplador, debe asegurarse de que el tubo de succión / soplador 
intermedio esté colocado de manera correcta.
¡Advertencia! Antes de seleccionar la función de Aspiradora o Soplador, asegúrese de que 
la palanca selectora pueda funcionar suavemente y que no esté obstruida por los 
escombros del uso anterior. Elija la función de Aspiradora o Soplador utilizando la palanca 
selectora ubicada en el costado del soplador (Imagen 7) (7.1) y deslice el interruptor de 
encendido / apagado a la posición (I) (Imagen 8) (8.1). 

Utilizar el soplador de vacío.
No intente utilizar el soplador de vacío para recoger los escombros húmedos, debe permitir 
que las hojas caídas, etc. se sequen antes de utilizar el soplador de vacío para recogerlas. 
El soplador de vacío se puede utilizar para soplar los escombros de patios, caminos, 
entradas de vehículos, céspedes, arbustos y bordes. También se podrá utilizar para 
recoger hojas, papel, ramitas pequeñas y virutas de madera. Cuando el soplador de vacío 
se utiliza en el modo de Aspiradora, los desechos se aspiran por el tubo de succión / 
soplador antes de ser expulsados a la bolsa de recolección de escombros, ya que los 
desechos pasan a través del ventilador de succión y se trituran en trozos pequeños. Los 
desechos orgánicos triturados son ideales para ser utilizados como mantillo para las 
plantas. ¡Advertencia! Cualquier objeto duro, por ejemplo, piedras, latas de vidrio, etc., 
dañará el ventilador de succión. 

Imagen 7
Imagen 8
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Importante

No utilice el soplador de vacío por motivo de aspirar agua o residuos muy húmedos.
No opere el soplador de vacío sin la bolsa de recolección de escombros colocada 
en su lugar.

Operar el soplador de vacío

Modo de soplador
Inspeccione el área de trabajo antes de empezar. Retire cualquier objeto o 
escombros arrojados, atascados o enredados en el soplador de vacío.
Seleccione la función de Soplador con la palanca selectora ubicada en el costado 
del soplador de vacío y enciéndalo. Apoye el soplador de vacío sobre sus ruedas, 
muévalo hacia adelante dirigiendo la boquilla hacia los escombros que se van a 
soplar.

O sostenga la boquilla justo por encima del suelo y gire el soplador de vacío de lado 
a lado, moviéndose hacia adelante y dirigiendo la boquilla hacia los escombros que 
se van a soplar. Sople los escombros en una pila y luego utilice la función de 
Aspiradora para recolectar los escombros.

Modo de aspiradora
Inspeccione el área de trabajo antes de empezar. Retire cualquier objeto o 
escombros arrojados, atascados o enredados en el soplador de vacío. Seleccione 
la función de Aspiradora con la palanca selectora ubicada en el costado del 
soplador de vacío y enciéndalo. Apoye el soplador de vacío sobre sus ruedas, 
muévalo hacia adelante dirigiendo la boquilla hacia los escombros que se van a 
recoger. 
O sostenga el soplador de vacío justo por encima del suelo, gírelo de lado a lado, 
moviéndose hacia adelante y dirigiendo la boquilla hacia los escombros que se van 
a recoger. No fuerce ni coloque la boquilla en la suciedad, de lo contrario, 
bloqueará el tubo de succión / soplador y reducirá la eficiencia del soplador de vací
o.
Los materiales orgánicos, por ejemplo las hojas, contienen una gran cantidad de 
agua que puede hacer que se peguen al interior del tubo de succión / soplador. Con 
el fin de reducir la adherencia de materiales, deje que los materiales se sequen 
durante varios días.

Limpieza y almacenamiento
Asegúrese de que todas las tuercas, pernos y tornillos estén apretados firmemente 
y que las protecciones estén colocadas de manera correcta.
Todas las piezas dañadas y gastadas deben ser reemplazadas por motivo de 
mantener el soplador de vacío en condiciones de funcionamiento seguras.
No deje ningún material en el soplador de vacío o en la bolsa de recolección de 
escombros, de lo contrario, podría provocar peligros al encenderlo.
Después de utilizar el soplador de vacío, debe limpiarlo a fondo.
Asegúrese de que el soplador de vacío esté apagado y desconectado de la red 
eléctrica. Retire y vacíe la bolsa de recolección de escombros. Asegúrese de que 
la palanca selectora de función de Aspiradora / Soplador pueda funcionar con 
suavemente y que no esté obstruida por los escombros. Cepille cualquier residuo 
suelto alrededor del ventilador y dentro del tubo de succión / soplador.
No utilice ningún tipo de disolvente de limpieza para limpiar las piezas de plástico 
del soplador de vacío.
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Explicación de los símbolos de advertencia:

Lea todo el manual de instrucciones antes de utilizar el aparato.

Existe el riesgo de que el aparato arroje piedras u otros objetos. Manténgalo                    
una distancia segura a otras personas y mascotas. 

Siempre mantenga el cable alejado de fuentes de calor, aceites o bordes 
afilados. Retire el enchufe de la red eléctrica de forma inmediata si el cable 
está dañado o enredado de alguna manera.

Siempre desconecte el aparato de la red eléctrica antes de limpiarlo, 
comprobarlo, repararla o cuando esté dañado o enredado de alguna manera.

No utilice este aparato bajo la lluvia ni lo deje al aire libre cuando llueve.

Use protección apropiada para los ojos y los oídos.

ESPECIFICACIÓN DE DATOS:

Los productos eléctricos no se puede eliminar juntos con la basura doméstica. 
Recíclelos en los centros de disposición especiales previstos al propósito. Pó
ngase en contacto con las autoridades locales o con las personas relativas con 
el fin de obtener los consejos sobre el reciclaje adecuado.

Numéro de modèle HY6302 

Tension nominale (V) 230-240V~ 50Hz 

Puissance nominale 

(W) 
2600 

Vitesse à vide (min-1) 14000 rpm 

Vitesse du vent (km/h) 270km/h 

Couverture 10:1 

Capacité du sac de 

ramassage (l) 
45 

Niveau de pression 

acoustique dB(A) 
82 (dB)A 

Niveau de puissance 

sonore dB(A) 
106(dB)A 

Vibration (m/s2) 2,719 m/s2 

Poids net (kg) 2,8(kg) 

Poids brut (kg) 3,3(kg) 
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